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Saturday 21 September 2013

Sunday 22 September 2013

UCI TEAM TIME TRIAL

UCI TEAM TIME TRIAL

Team Time Trial training 09h00-12h30

Confirmation of starters, all categories 15h00-16h00 

Meeting of team managers, all categories 17h00-18h00

Allocation of body numbers 18h00

Monday 23 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Confirmation of starters, WE and ME 10h00-11h00

Women Junior Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

10h00-11h25 
(11h45) 

Men Under 23 Individual Time Trial -  
Pistoia

14h00-16h35 
(16h55)

Allocation of body numbers WE and ME 16h00-17h00

UCI Women’s Team Time Trial - Pistoia
10h00-11h35 

(11h55)

UCI Men’s Team Time Trial - Montecatini Terme
14h00-17h10 

(17h30)

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Meeting of team managers, all categories 09h00-10h00

Confirmation of starters, WJ, MJ and MU 10h00-11h30 

Allocation of body numbers, WJ, MJ and MU 15h30-17h00

1. SPORT COMPETITION SCHEDULE TIMES (WITH AWARDS CEREMONY) 

Tuesday 24 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Men Junior Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

   10h00-12h15 
(12h35)

Women Elite Individual Time Trial -  
Le Cascine, Firenze

14h30-16h30 
(16h50) 

Wednesday 25 September 2013

INDIVIDUAL TIME TRIAL

Men Elite Individual Time Trial -  
Montecatini Terme

13h15-16h40 
(17h00)

Thursday 26 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Meeting of team managers, all categories 09h00-10h00

Confirmation of starters, all categories 10h00-11h30

Road race training – Firenze circuit only 10h00-12h30

Allocation of body numbers MU and WE 14h00-16h00

Junior Conference 16h00-18h00

Allocation of body numbers WJ and MJ  
at venue of Junior conference 18h00

Friday 27 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Women Junior Road Race  -  
Via Paoli, Firenze

08h30-10h50 
(11h10)

Men Under 23 Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

13h00-17h20 
(17h40)

Allocation of body numbers ME 16h00-17h00

Saturday 28 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Men Junior Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

08h30-12h05 
(12h25)

Women Elite Road Race -  
Montecatini Terme

14h15-17h50 
(18h10)

Sunday 29 September 2013

ROAD RACES

Men Elite Road Race - 
Lucca

10h00-16h45 
(17h05)
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Championship cities

2. OVERALL MAP OF TOSCANA

Florence • Pistoia • Montecatini Terme • Lucca • Fiesole
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OBLIGATORY

PROHIBITED

Seat belt is obligatory in both front and back seats

Headlights always on during the race

Speed limits

• from 30 to 50 km/h in towns according  
to the speed limit signs

• 50 km/h in case of high density of spectators
• maximum 80 km/h outside of towns even if there are very 

few spectators

U turn it is forbidden to drive in the wrong direction of the race  

Driving under  
the influence

• the maximum admissible alcohol rate is 0.5g/litre of blood
• drugs zero tolerance 
• possible controls during the race

Mobile phones strictly forbidden while driving

3. GOOD DRIVING BEHAVIOUR

During the race, the Italian Highway Code applies.  
Those breaking the rules, will be punished according to the Italian law. 
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4. CONTACTS AND RACE HEADQUARTERS

Organisation

Doping control officers

Renato DI ROCCO President

Angelo ZOMEGNAN Vice President

Mario MINERVINO Technical  
and sporting director

Benedetto PICCININI Local authorities coordinator

Andrea DE ROIT General secretary

Germano CASAROTTI ITA

Sergio MEZZINI ITA

Jean-Michel VOETS President of the  
Commissaires’ Panel BEL

Mirco MONTI Secretary of the  
Commissaires’ Panel ITA

Ingo REES Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel GER

Paula MARTINS Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel POR

Dorothy ABBOTT Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel USA

Paul WATSON Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel IRL

Nuthapong LOHITNAVY Member of the  
Commissaires’ Panel THA

Charly MOTTET Technical Delegate FRA

Matthew KNIGHT
Sport and Technical   

matthew.knight@uci.ch, 
+41 79 832 55 95

CAN

Emmanuel 
BLANCHARD

Marketing and Events  
emmanuel.blanchard@uci.ch 

+41 79  847 74 98
FRA

Anne-Laure FAVRE Hospitality  
anne-laure.favre@uci.ch SUI

Louis CHENAILLE
Media  

louis.chenaille@uci.ch,  
+33 608 666 805

FRA

Mario ZORZOLI
UCI Official Doctor  

Mario.zorzoli@uci.ch  
+41 79  542 14 75

ITA

Rita BELLANCA
Event & Sponsor Coordinator  

rita.bellanca@uci.ch,  
+39 329 585 844 00

ITA/
GBR

Tobias FRIEDRICH Television  
tobias.friedrich@uci.ch GER

Commissaire’s panel

UCI Staff

Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it
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4. CONTACTS AND RACE HEADQUARTERS

Race headquarters

Opening hours

Race headquarters are located at the following address: 
  
Piscina Costoli 
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence

19 — 24 and 26 September 
09h00 — 18h00

25 September 
11h00 — 18h00

27 and 28 September 
07h30 — 18h00

29 September 
08h30 — 18h00



7

5. PICTOGRAMS
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – UCI Team Time Trial

ARTICLE 1. ORGANISATION

ARTICLE 2. TYPE OF EVENT

ARTICLE 2.1. CATEGORIES ARTICLE 2.2. POINTS

The UCI Team Time Trial World Championships 2013 are organised by

UCI Road World Championships Toscana 2013 
Piazza Unità d’Italia, 1 (Palazzo Cerretani) 
50123 Firenze 
Italia 
t: +39 055 438 5427 
e: segreteria.mondiale@toscana2013.it 
www.toscana2013.it

under the regulations of the International Cycling Union. The UCI Team 
Time Trial World Championships are the exclusive property of the UCI and 
will be held on Sunday 22nd September, 2013.  

The event is open to athletes of the elite categories The event is entered on the UCI World Championships programme. Points 
are awarded in conformity with UCI rules (articles 2.10.008, 2.11.014 and 
2.12.009).

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

Men Elite  
Team Time Trial

Women Elite  
Team Time Trial

Men Elite
Under 23

Women Elite

UCI ProTeams

UCI professional 
continental teams
UCI continental 

teams

Women Elite teams

UCI ProTeams obtaining a top-
10 place are awarded points 
for the UCI WorldTour team 
ranking as follows:

The points corresponding 
to the positions obtained 
by UCI professional 
continental and UCI 
continental teams are 
added to the continental 
team ranking in which the 
team scored most points.

For Women Elite teams, 
points are awarded for 
the UCI team ranking only. 
No individual points are 
awarded.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.
11.   60 pts.
12.   50 pts.
13.   40 pts.
14.   30 pts.
15.   20 pts.
16.   15 pts.
17.   10 pts.
18.     8 pts.
19.     5 pts.
20.     3 pts.

1. 200 pts.
2. 170 pts.
3. 140 pts.
4. 130 pts.
5. 120 pts.
6. 110 pts.
7. 100 pts.
8.   90 pts.
9.   80 pts.
10.   70 pts.
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Team Time Trial

ARTICLE 3. PARTICIPATION

ARTICLE 3.1. UCI MEN ELITE AND UNDER 23

ARTICLE 3.2. UCI WOMEN ELITE

ARTICLE 3.3. REGISTRATION OF RIDERS

The UCI Men Elite and Under 23 Team Time Trial is open to:

Teams that accept the invitation within the deadline shall have the right to 
participate. As per article 9.2.021 of the UCI Regulations, every UCI team 
participating in the UCI Team Time Trial can enter nine (9) riders, of which 
six (6) will start, selected from its team roster excluding trainees. 

The UCI Women Elite Team Time Trial is open to UCI Women’s Teams.

According to article 9.2.021, invitations will be sent to the 20 leading UCI 
Women’s Teams in the team rankings on 15th August.

Teams that accept the invitation within the deadline shall have the right to 
participate.

As per article 9.2.021 of the UCI Regulations, every UCI team participating 
in the UCI Team Time Trial can enter nine (9) riders, of which six (6) will 
start, selected from its team roster. 

See section 10.2. “REGISTRATION OF RIDERS” (p. 89)

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

UCI ProTeams
UCI professional continental 

teams
UCI continental teams

According to article 9.2.021, it is an 
obligation for all UCI Pro Teams to 

participate

According to article 9.2.021, 
an invitation will be sent to 

the following UCI teams: see 
appendix “QUALIFICATION 

SYSTEM RULES” 

ARTICLE 4. RACE HEADQUARTERS

ARTICLE 5. STARTING ORDER

ARTICLE 6. RADIO TOUR

The race headquarters of the start shall be open: see “RACE 
HEADQUARTERS” (p. 6)

It will be located at the following address: see “RACE HEADQUARTERS” 
(p. 6)

Confirmation of starters 
Saturday 21 September, from 15h00 to 16h00

Distribution of race numbers 
Saturday 21 September, 18h00

Team representatives are requested to confirm their starters and collect 
their race numbers at the race headquarters.

The team managers’ meeting, organised in accordance with article 
1.2.087 of the UCI Regulations, in the presence of the Members of the 
Commissaires’ Panel, is scheduled for 17h00 to 18h00 on Saturday 21 
September, 2013. It is to be held in the press conference room situated  
in the Nelson Mandela Forum, Viale Malta, 6, 50137 Florence.

As stated in article 2.5.006 of the UCI Regulations, the UCI establishes the 
starting order of teams at the World Championships.

The riders of each team shall report to the bike check point no later than 
15 minutes before the scheduled start time. Before the start, an additional 
check can be carried out. 

In compliance with article 2.5.008 of the UCI Regulations, teams shall set 
off at identical intervals.

Race information will be broadcasted on the following frequency:  
149.850 MHz

ARTICLE 8. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT

ARTICLE 9. MATERIAL CHECK

The technical support service is handled by SHIMANO by means of 6 
vehicles. 

In accordance with article 2.5.025, the following vehicle/s may carry 
equipment necessary for changing wheels or bikes.

In compliance with UCI rules, all bicycles will be checked with the help of 
a dimension checking gauge. Once checked, bicycles can no longer be 
taken out of the start area. 

ARTICLE 10. START

Official training will take place on Saturday 21st September during the 
hours of 09h00 – 12h30.

Teams wishing to train on the course on Saturday 21st, are kindly 
requested to advise the race organisation by 18h00 on Friday 20th 
September at the latest by email segreteria.mondiale2013@gmail.com 
(Attention : Andrea de Roit) or telephone +39 055 438 5427 or mobile : 
+39 335 691 1678

Last minute, TACX equipped warm-up area will be located within the bike 
check area, for teams wishing to warm-up before their start time.

Please note:  Once bike checks have been carried out, bikes will be unable 
to leave this area.

ARTICLE 7. VEHICLES AND ACCESS  
TO START AND FINISH LOCATIONS

Two team vehicles are authorised to follow each team.  Only accredited 
persons are allowed in these vehicles.

Dedicated team parking at start locations are limited to four vehicles, of 
which one team coach and one work lorry.
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6.1 SPECIFIC REGULATIONS – Team Time Trial

6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

ARTICLE 14. ANTI-DOPING

ARTICLE 15. HOT SEAT AND AWARDS CEREMONY

The UCI antidoping regulations are entirely applicable to the event. 
Moreover, and in conformity with the law of Italy, the Italian antidoping 
legislation is applicable in addition to the UCI antidoping regulations. 

The antidoping tests will take place at:

Piscina Costoli
Viale Pasquale Paoli 9
Florence 

 It will be clearly sign posted (see map for race headquarters p.9).

ARTICLE 13. PRIZES

ARTICLE 12. INTERMEDIATE TIME CHECKS  
AND CLASSIFICATION

The following prizes are awarded (in EUR):

Timekeeping will be conducted at various intermediate points (see course 
description). They will be communicated by race radio. 

According to article 2.5.014, the finishing time will be taken on the 4th 
rider crossing the finishing line.

A grand total of 108.995 EUR in prize money will be awarded at the event.

MEN WOMEN

1st EUR  33.333 EUR 10.666

2nd EUR  20.833 EUR   6.666

3rd EUR  16.666 EUR   4.166

4th EUR    8.333 EUR   2.500

5th EUR    4.166 EUR   1.666

TOTAL EUR  83.331 EUR 25.664

ARTICLE 15.1. HOT SEAT

ARTICLE 15.2. AWARDS CEREMONY

ARTICLE 16. PENALTIES

ARTICLE 17. DISTINCTIVE SIGN FOR WINNING TEAMS

ARTICLE 18. NATIONAL CHAMPION JERSEY

Next to the award ceremony podium, a “Hot Seat” tent will be installed 
and kept for the team who will establish the best time. As soon as the best 
time is “beaten” the team has to give up its place to the new team.

All the Team Managers are requested to inform their riders who take 
part in the Team Time Trial as well as their assistants in order to equal 
the success found during the UCI Team Time Trial of the last World 
Championships.

In accordance with article 1.2.112 of the UCI rules, the following teams and 
team managers must attend the official awards ceremony: 

• The first 3 teams of the event

• The team’s sport director may join the riders on the podium

The UCI shall award trophies to the winning Men’s and Women’s teams of 
the UCI Team Time Trial World Championships. This trophy will be handed 
to the team manager of each winning team.

Within 5 minutes after the last team crosses the finish line, the above 
mentioned teams must present themselves at the podium for the official 
ceremony.

The UCI penalty scale is the only one applicable. 

The winning teams of the Men’s and Women’s events will be authorised to 
include a distinctive symbol on the riders’ clothing and the various media 
used by the team starting the beginning of the following season until the 
end of the season.

This distinctive sign must be submitted and validated by the PCC and the 
UCI Management Committee. It will subsequently be communicated to 
teams. 

As stated in article 1.3.068, the national champion in the Individual time 
trial is not authorised to wear the national champion’s jersey during Team 
Time Trial events at the World Championships.

ARTICLE 11. START

The start shall be taken from a starting ramp. 

The riders shall start from a stationary position. They shall be held and 
then released, without being pushed, by holders. The same holders shall 
perform the task for each team, as described in article 2.5.011 of the UCI 
Regulations.
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.1 Schedule itinerary - Women TTT

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM

DISTANCE IN KMS AVERAGE Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 44/h 46/h 48/h

Official start 70 PT Pistoia piazza Duomo 0.00 0.00 42.79 10 00 10 00 10 00

69 PT Via Roma svolta a Sx su via Cavour 0.13 0.13 42.66 10 00 10 00 10 00

69 PT Via Cavour svolta a Dx via del Can Bianco 0.10 0.23 42.56 10 00 10 00 10 00

66 PT Via Porta carratica dritto su Via C. Battisti 0.41 0.64 42.15 10 01 10 01 10 01

60 PT Dritto su via Fiorentina 0.26 0.90 41.89 10 01 10 01 10 01

55 PT Incrocio via Fiorentina via Guicciardini dritto Fi 0.59 1.49 41.30 10 02 10 02 10 02

51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.45 2.94 39.85 10 04 10 04 10 04

46 PT Località Bottegone 3.00 5.94 36.85 10 08 10 08 10 07

46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 6.24 36.55 10 09 10 08 10 08

Intermediate time check 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 9.54 33.25 10 13 10 12 10 12

38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 9.60 33.19 10 13 10 13 10 12

42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 11.60 31.19 10 16 10 15 10 15

38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 14.60 28.19 10 20 10 19 10 18

39 PO Poggio a Caiano file salita 2.50 17.10 25.69 10 23 10 22 10 21

35 FI Loc. Indicatore rotatoria a dritto SR66 5.25 22.35 20.44 10 30 10 29 10 28

38 FI Rotatoria su via Pistoiese dritto ingresso Firenze 3.75 26.10 16.69 10 36 10 34 10 33

Intermediate time check 35 FI Via Pistoiese civico 305 1.60 27.70 15.09 10 38 10 36 10 35

45 FI Via Pistoiese a Dx su via F. Baracca 2.35 30.05 12.74 10 41 10 39 10 38

47 FI Firenze zona piazza Puccini a Dx viale delle Cascine 2.10 32.15 10.64 10 44 10 42 10 40

43 FI Piazzale delle Cascine 0.75 32.90 9.89 10 45 10 43 10 41

43 FI Viale della Tinaia svolta a Sx su via dei Lecci 0.20 33.10 9.69 10 45 10 43 10 41

44 FI Piazza Vittorio Veneto 1.55 34.65 8.14 10 47 10 45 10 43

48 FI Piazza Ognisanti 1.30 35.95 6.84 10 49 10 47 10 45

50 FI Via Tornabuoni svolta a Dx su via Strozzi 0.75 36.70 6.09 10 50 10 48 10 46

49 FI p.zza Repubblica Sx via Brunelleschi Dx p.zza Duomo 0.47 37.17 5.62 10 51 10 48 10 46

51 FI Via dei Benci a Sx lungarno delle Grazie 1.19 38.36 4.43 10 52 10 50 10 48

51 FI Lungarno del Tempio a Sx via Piagentina 1.37 39.73 3.06 10 54 10 52 10 50

58 FI Via Lungo l'Africo a Sx in via Campo D'Arrigo 0.93 40.66 2.13 10 55 10 53 10 51

55 FI Via Campo D'Arrigo a Dx in via Rosolino Pilo 1.17 41.83 0.96 10 57 10 55 10 52

53 FI Via R. Pilo a Dx su viale dei Mille 0.19 42.02 0.77 10 57 10 55 10 53

Arrival 53 FI Viale Paoli arrivo N. Mandela Forum 0.77 42.79 0.00 10 58 10 56 10 53
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.2 Start location map - Women TTT, Pistoia

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.3. Course map and profile Women TTT 

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.4. Final 3km Women TTT - Plan and profile

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.2.5. Finish map Women TTT

6.2 WOMEN Team Time Trial, 42.8KM
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6. UCI TEAM TIME TRIALS

6.3.1. Schedule itinerary - Men TTT

6.3 MEN Team Time Trial, 57.2KM

DISTANCE IN KMS AVERAGE Average Average

DESCRIPTION ALT. PROV. LOCALITY Segment KM TO GO 50/h 52/h 54/h

Official start 38 PT Montecatini Terme piazza Giusti 0.00 0.00 57.20 14 00 14 00 14 00

35 PT Viale Verdi svolta a Sx via Manzoni 0.45 0.45 56.75 14 01 14 01 14 00

36 PT Via Manzoni dritto su via Marconi 0.25 0.70 56.50 14 01 14 01 14 01

36 PT Svolta a Dx su via S. Marco 0.40 1.10 56.10 14 01 14 01 14 01

26 PT Svolta a Sx su SS436 piazza della Stazione 0.30 1.40 55.80 14 02 14 02 14 02

28 PT Corso Matteotti 0.60 2.00 55.20 14 02 14 02 14 02

33 PT SS435 0.70 2.70 54.50 14 03 14 03 14 03

34 PT Località La Colonna 1.10 3.80 53.40 14 05 14 04 14 04

50 PT Località Ponte a Serravalle inizio salita 2.22 6.02 51.18 14 07 14 07 14 07

Intermediate time check 132 PT Serravalle Pistoiese 1.29 7.31 49.89 14 09 14 08 14 08

88 PT Incrocio via Castellina fine discesa 0.70 8.01 49.19 14 10 14 09 14 09

95 PT Località Masotti 1.15 9.16 48.04 14 11 14 11 14 10

66 PT Rotatoria raccordo superstrada 3.75 12.91 44.29 14 15 14 15 14 14

62 PT Pistoia - via Pacinotti 1.10 14.01 43.19 14 17 14 16 14 16

62 PT via Cesare Battisti 1.00 15.01 42.19 14 18 14 17 14 17

55 PT via Fiorentina 0.18 15.19 42.01 14 18 14 18 14 17

55 PT incr. Via Guicciardini x via Fiorentina 0.60 15.79 41.41 14 19 14 18 14 18

51 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dello Sperone 1.50 17.29 39.91 14 21 14 20 14 19

46 PT Località Bottegone 3.20 20.49 36.71 14 25 14 24 14 23

46 PT Via Fiorentina rotatoria dritto 0.30 20.79 36.41 14 25 14 24 14 23

Intermediate time check 38 PT Localitò Olmi 3.30 24.09 33.11 14 29 14 28 14 27

38 PT Semaforo loc. Olmi 0.06 24.15 33.05 14 29 14 28 14 27

42 PT SR66  Rotatoria a dritto 2.00 26.15 31.05 14 31 14 30 14 29

38 PT Loc. Casa Rossa Seano rotatoria a dritto 3.00 29.15 28.05 14 35 14 34 14 32

39 PO Poggio a Caiano fine salita 2.50 31.65 25.55 14 38 14 37 14 35

